

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2008 OCT 31 PM 3:57

NO. 81230-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In re the Detention of:

BRYAN DUNCAN,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2008 NOV -11 A 8:04
BY DONALD R. SARGENT
CLERK

Petitioner,

Respondent

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

JOSHUA CHOATE
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #30867
Criminal Justice Division
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 389-2011

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
	1. When an attempt was made to discredit the psychological evaluation procedures of the State’s expert witness by implying his efforts were intentionally limited to a review of records prepared by others, did the trial court properly exercise its discretion in permitting the witness to explain that he attempted to interview Mr. Duncan, but Mr. Duncan declined the invitation?.....	1
	2. Where no objection was raised at trial, did the trial court abuse its discretion by admitting evidence that, if he were released into the community, Mr. Duncan intended to reside with an individual who had a history of sexual offending against children?.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
	A. Procedural History.....	1
	B. Substantive History.....	4
III.	ARGUMENT.....	7
	A. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Permitting the State’s Expert to Explain Why He Had Not Interviewed Duncan.....	7
	B. Duncan’s Claim That He Was Unfairly Prejudiced by Trial Testimony Concerning the Criminal History of His Proposed Roommate is Without Merit.	12
	C. Duncan’s Right to Due Process Was Not Violated by Limiting the Scope of His Cross-Examination of Dr. Spizman.	15
	D. Duncan’s Right to Due Process Was Not Violated by Exclusion of Dr. Halon’s Opinion Regarding the Effectiveness of the SCC’s Treatment Program.	18

IV. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Detention of Stout</i> , 159 Wn. 2d 357, 150 P.3d 86 (2007).....	17
<i>In re Detention of Turay</i> , 139 Wn.2d 379, 986 P.2d 790 (1999).....	16
<i>In re Detention of Williams</i> , 147 Wn.2d 476, 55 P.3d 597 (2002).....	7, 8
<i>In re the Detention of Bryan Duncan</i> , 142 Wn. App. 97, 174 P.3d 136 (2007).....	4, 16, 18, 19
<i>In re the Detention of Marshall</i> , 156 Wn.2d 150, 125 P.3d 111 (2005).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Benn</i> , 120 Wn.2d 631, 654, 845 P.2d 289, <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 944, 114 S. Ct. 382, 126 L. Ed.2d 331 (1993).....	8
<i>State v. Chase</i> , 59 Wn. App. 501, 799 P.2d 272, (1990).....	11
<i>State v. Halstien</i> , 122 Wn.2d 109, 127, 857 P.2d 270 (1993).....	9
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 689, 689 P.2d 76 (1984).....	13
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1008, 118 S. Ct. 1193, 140 L. Ed. 2d 323 (1998).....	8
<i>State v. Temple</i> , 5 Wn. App. 1, 485 P.2d 93 (1971) (<i>citing State v. Goddard</i> , 56 Wn.2d 33, 351 P.2d 159 (1960))	17

<i>Tokarz v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 8 Wn. App. 645, 508 P.2d 1370 (1973).....	19
--	----

Statutes

RCW 71.09.060(1)	12, 16
------------------	--------

Other Authorities

Dennis J. Sweeney, <i>An Analysis of Harmless Error in Washington: A Principled Process</i> , 31 Gonz. L.Rev. 277, 279 (1995-6)	15
--	----

Rules

CR 35	3, 8
CR 37	3, 8
ER 403	8, 11, 12, 13
ER 611(b)	16
RAP 2.5(a)	13
